
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Monday, 4 February 2019
2.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Roger Whyborn, Dennis Parsons and Diggory Seacome
Officers: Vikki Fennell and Louis Krog

Agenda 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 6)

5. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE 
TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE

India Lounge, 12 Suffolk Parade, Cheltenham

(Pages 
7 - 20)

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Alcohol and Gambling 

17th December 2018 

Councillors:  Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome, Dennis Parsons 

Officers in attendance:  Phil Cooper, Donna Marks 

Also present:  Councillor Sudbury, on behalf of local residents 
            Debbie Coulter (applicant), Jeff Whiteley, Andrew Coulter  
  

Minutes 

1. Election of Chair 
The sub-committee nominated Councillor Whyborn as Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. Apologies 
There were none. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
There were none.  
 

4. Minutes of last meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2018 were approved as an accurate record, 
without amendment. 
 

5. Determination of an application for a premises licence:  My Coffee, 186 Bath Road 
The Licensing Officer introduced the application, made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a 
premises licence in respect of My Coffee, 186 Bath Road Cheltenham. The applicants are 
seeking a licence to authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
and the playing of recorded music and films. The proposed times for licensable activities are 
7.30am – 11pm Monday to Saturday and 9am – 11pm on Sunday. 

During the consultation process, none of the responsible authorities commented on the 
application but 14 representations were received from other people. These are reproduced 
as an appendix to the report pack. 

Some of the comments made by objectors are discussed in more detail at paragraph 7.5 of 
the report. The consideration for the sub-committee is whether the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of recorded music and films at the premises will compromise the licensing 
objectives, which are: 

(a) prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety; 
(c) prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) protection of children from harm.   

 
The options available to the sub-committee are to: 

 grant the licence as applied for, or with such amendments and conditions as members feel 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, or 

 refuse the application.   

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 
 

As Members did not have any questions for the officer at this stage, Councillor Whyborn invited 
the applicant to state her case, to be followed by Councillor Sudbury speaking on behalf of local 
residents.  He confirmed that the applicant would get the chance to respond to any objections.  

The applicant 

The applicant explained that she took on the coffee shop four years ago, always intending to 
apply for a licence.  The business will remain first and foremost a coffee shop, extending its offer 
to selling beer and wine occasionally; there is no intention to turn it into a bar.  Many objectors 
have misunderstood this – the business will offer food in the evening, and although the 
application is for 11.00pm Monday-Sunday, it will probably be open till that time only two or 
three nights a week.  Use of the premises may be offered to other people or groups, such as a 
local film club, but overall, there will be no drastic change. 

Councillor Sudbury, on behalf of local residents 

There is some concern from local residents about this application.  As stated in her own 
representatio
[...]
 coffee, 
food and alcohol throughout the day. 

x. Confirmed that a condition to establish an agreed smokers’ station is acceptable. 
xi. Confirmed that a condition that no alcohol be taken onto the street is a good thing, and 

should minimise the amount of time smokers spend outside. 
xii. Confirmed that there will not be any door staff, but that the coffee shop has enormous 

glass windows, which will allow staff to keep a close eye on what is happening outside.   

The Chair allowed Councillor Sudbury to make a further comment at this point of the meeting; she 
stated that, had neighbours known that an alcohol licence included permission for live music during 
the licensed hours, there would have been many more objections.  There are different types of live 
music, and this is a long-running issue in other parts of the town, with businesses and residents 
suffering because there are no conditions regarding decibels, windows and doors being shut etc.  As 
this point had not been raised previously, the Chair said that common sense would have to prevail, 
and such issues would have to be covered by a planning application rather than licensing.   

In response to questions from Members, the licensing officer confirmed that: 

i. A condition can be included to restrict the times at which glass bottles can be disposed 
of.  This could constitute public nuisance at certain times, and could be controlled under 
a statutory noise order if necessary, through environmental health officers. 

ii. With regard to customers buying ‘coffee cocktails’ to take away, and whether this would 
contravene public protection on drinking on the street, in Cheltenham people are 
allowed to drink in public but if they refuse to stop on being told to do so by an 
authorised officer, they commit an offence. 

iii. A carefully-worded condition can be included to allow customers to take alcoholic drinks 
away, but not allow them to take them outside while smoking.   

Applicant summing-up 

The applicant was happy that all issues had been covered, and reiterated the analogy with a 
continental coffee bar; the intention is not to create a pub or bar.  Noise will be limited, any 

Page 5



4 
 

obstruction to the pavement will be monitored and dealt with, and litter swept up.  My Coffee is not 
trying to be a nuisance, but to create a new offer to local residents.   

Member summing-up 

In response to the discussion, the Chair suggested that the application was acceptable, subject to the 
following conditions: 

i. A smokers’ station to be installed on Bath Road, in close proximity to the premises, to 
cater for smokers and their litter. 

ii. Alcohol must not be taken onto the street, except for off-sales to be taken away. 
iii. Noise will be controlled, particularly the disposal of bottles, which won’t be done after 

closing time or any other unreasonable hours.  

The application for the playing of recorded music is not needed and could be refused, to keep 
matters simple. 

Before moving to the vote, Members, officers and the manager of My Coffee looked at a satellite 
image of the premises, and agreed that there was no room on the front of the building for a stubber.  
Councillor Parsons felt that Exmouth Street would be an acceptable location for smokers and a 
stubber, and that other people will have to walk round them if necessary.   

The applicant confirmed that she was happy for the application to be amended, to remove the 
recorded music element.  

Vote   

Vote on granting premises licence as set out in application, with exception of recorded music 
element, subject to the following conditions: 

i. Smokers’ station to be installed on Exmouth Street, as near as possible to Bath Road 
ii. No alcohol to be taken onto the streets, other than off-sales 
iii. Noise to be controlled, with due regard to residents – no glass disposal after closing time 

or before opening time (7.30am on weekdays, 8.00am on Saturday, 9.00am on Sunday) 

Precise wording to be delegated to officers 

3 in support – unanimous 

 

Vote on refusing application for recorded music as this is not required: 

3 in support – unanimous 

 

The legal officer advised the applicant that the licence will be issued by the end of the week, and any 
aggrieved parties have 21 days in which to object, through the Magistrate’s Court.   The licence will 
commence with immediate effect, from today’s date.  

  

 

 

Page 6



India Lounge
Page 1 of 6 Last updated 25 January 2019

Cheltenham Borough Council

Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Sub-committee – 4 February 2019

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for the transfer of a 
premises licence

India Lounge, 12 Suffolk Parade, Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing Team Leader

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows applicants to apply to transfer an issued premises 
licence.

1.2 In this case, an application to transfer a premises licence was received on 4 January 2019  
from Mr Ansar Ali in respect of India Lounge, 12 Suffolk Parade in Cheltenham. A copy of 
the application is included at Appendix A.

1.3 Implications

1.3.1   Legal A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 
2003, are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of 
children from harm.

One Legal

E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk

2. Application (Ref. 18/03318/PRMTFR)

2.1 Applicant: Mr Ansar Ali

2.2 Agent: N/A

2.3 Premises: India Lounge, 12 Suffolk Parade, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 2AB

3. Consultation

3.1 A relevant objection was received from the Home Office acting as responsible authority in 
relation to this application. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B.

4. Local Policy Considerations

4.1 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (Council 10/12/2015) includes the 
following:

Page 7
Agenda Item 5



India Lounge
Page 2 of 6 Last updated 25 January 2019

i) Each objective is of equal importance and the licensing authority has developed 
policies relating to each objective. The objectives are the only matters to be taken 
account in determining applications and applying conditions. 

ii) The licensing authority will only apply terms and conditions to licences which promote 
one or more of the licensing objectives and are relevant to the individual circumstances 
of the application.  Conditions may be drawn from those set out in Appendix B and / or 
tailored to particular circumstances and they will be focused on matters within the 
control of the individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions. 

iii) The licensing authority will expect all individual applicants to address the licensing 
objectives in their operating schedule having regard to the premises, the licensable 
activities to be provided, the operational procedures, the nature of the location and the 
interests of the local community.  The licensing authority expects that any conditions 
that are necessary will, in the first instance, be identifiable from prospective licensees 
or certificate holders’ risk assessments. 

iv) Applicants will have to translate their assessments into measures which promote one 
or more of the licensing objectives and record them in their operating schedule.  

v) The licensing authority will not impose any conditions unless, following the receipt of 
relevant representations, it has used its discretion at a hearing and been satisfied of 
the validity of those concerns. 

vi) The licensing authority will consider every application on its individual merits with 
regard to this policy statement and to the Licensing Committee’s Probity Code.  The 
licensing authority will seek to balance the needs of the wider community, local 
community and commercial premises 
[...]
bjectives in an individual case.

Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority

5.6 The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible authority in 
respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment with effect from 6 
April 2017. In effect this conveys the role of responsible authority to Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement who exercises the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. 
When Immigration Enforcement exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will 
do so in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it is 
concerned with the prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more broadly.

Crime & disorder 

5.7 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the 
prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should work 
with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these 
matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal 
working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence holder to 
undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or 
requiring that a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work check are 
retained at the licensed premises.

Transfers of premises licences

5.8 The 2003 Act provides for any person who may apply for a premises licence, which 
includes a business, to apply for a premises licence to be transferred to them. Where 
the application is made in writing, the applicant must give notice of the application to 
the chief officer of police in all cases, and the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) if 
the licence authorises the sale of alcohol or provision of late night refreshment. Where 
it is made electronically via GOV.UK or the licensing authority’s electronic facility, the 
licensing authority must notify the police and the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) no later than the first working day after the application is given. However, 
the responsibility to notify the DPS remains with the applicant. Otherwise the general 
guidance on electronic applications set out in paragraphs 8.21 to 8.28 applies.

5.9 In the vast majority of cases, it is expected that a transfer will be a very simple 
administrative process. Section 43 of the 2003 Act provides a mechanism which allows 
the transfer to come into immediate interim effect as soon as the licensing authority 
receives it, until it is formally determined or withdrawn. This is to ensure that there 
should be no interruption to normal business at the premises. If the police or the Home 
Office (Immigration Enforcement) raise no objection about the application, the licensing 
authority must transfer the licence in accordance with the application, amend the 
licence accordingly and return it to the new holder.

5.10 In exceptional circumstances where the chief officer of police believes the transfer may 
undermine the crime prevention objective, the police may object to the transfer. The 

Page 9



India Lounge
Page 4 of 6 Last updated 25 January 2019

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) may object if it considers that granting the 
transfer would be prejudicial to the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. 
Such objections are expected to be rare and arise because the police or the Home 
Office (Immigration Enforcement) have evidence that the business or individuals 
seeking to hold the licence, or businesses or individuals linked to such persons, are 
involved in crime (or disorder) or employing illegal workers.

5.11 Such objections (and therefore such hearings) should only arise in truly exceptional 
circumstances. If the licensing authority believes that the police or the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) are using this mechanism to vet transfer applicants routinely 
and to seek hearings as a fishing expedition to inquire into applicants’ backgrounds, it 
is expected that it would raise the matter immediately with the chief officer of police or 
the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement).

Hearings

5.12 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 
steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives 
that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed 
areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and 
should be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable limits.

5.13 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to:

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

• This Guidance;

• Its own statement of licensing policy.

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives

5.14 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should 
be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case 
may be.

5.15 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve.

5.16 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to 
achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to decide 
that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the 
potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such 
as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the 
potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is 

Page 10



India Lounge
Page 5 of 6 Last updated 25 January 2019

imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the 
licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in 
place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is appropriate 
when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The 
licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based on an assessment of 
the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making the 
determination.

6. Licensing Comments

6.1 The sub-committee is under a statutory duty to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives.  The guidance identifies immigration related offences 
as being relevant to the “prevention of crime and disorder” objective.  As such, the 
primary consideration for the sub-committee is to ensure that the crime and disorder 
objective is not adversely affected by the grant of this application to transfer the premises 
licence.

6.2 In August 2016, the premises licence for Indian Voojan, of which Mr Ali is the licence 
holder, was subject to a review following an application submitted by Gloucestershire 
Constabulary.  The review application was submitted in response to illegal workers found 
on the premises by Home Office Immigration enforcement staff.

6.3 In relation to the premises review application, the sub-committee resolved to suspend the 
premises licence for Indian Voojan for four weeks from 16/09/2016 to 13/10/2016.

6.4 This application must be determined on its individual merits, and in doing so, the sub-
committee must have regard to the statutory guidance, the council’s licensing policy 
statement and the representations received.

6.5 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives which can include:

• Granting the application as requested;
• Modifying the conditions attached to the licence; or
• Refuse the application

6.6 If the sub-committee is minded to attach or modify conditions attached to the grant of this 
licence, the sub-committee must be mindful of the statutory guidance relating to the 
imposition of conditions as outlined below:

Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the 
parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as 
“must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions:

• Must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;
• Must be precise and enforceable;
• Must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;
• Should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 

placed on the employer by other legislation;
• Must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 

and events concerned;
• Should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that 

they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case;
• Should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;
• Should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;

Page 11



India Lounge
Page 6 of 6 Last updated 25 January 2019

• Cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 
management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of 
customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and

• Should be written in a prescriptive format.

Background Papers Service Records

Report Author Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 262626

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1.0

Interventions & Sanctions
Lunar House
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon
Surrey, CR9 2BY

T 0208 196 4041
www.gov.uk/home-office

Ansar Ali
12 Suffolk Parade
Cheltenham
GL50 2AB

17 January 2019

Our Ref.: AL21640

Immigration representation in respect of a premises licence 

On behalf of the Secretary of State, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) makes 
representations for the following Transfer of a premises licence application, relating to the crime 
prevention objective, including the prevention of illegal working and immigration crime in licensed 
premises.

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) wishes to make representations on the following: 
(Select as appropriate)

 X Application for the transfer of an existing premises licence

Licensing Authority application 
reference number
Immigration Enforcement reference 
number

TS38GCP1030

Applicant name Ansar Ali
Address of premises 12 Suffolk Parade

Cheltenham
GL50 2AB

Immigration Enforcement Contact 1

Name Alcohol and LNR Team

Address Interventions and Sanctions Directorate
40 Wellesley Road
Croydon
CR9 2BY

Telephone no. 

Email address Alcohol@homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 19



Immigration Enforcement Contact 2
(If applicable)
Name

Telephone no. 

Email address 

Representations are being made for the following reasons:

Representation: 
 Objection to the grant of a premises licence to the applicant

Reasons for which there is a risk to the licensing objectives, and why the objection or conditions 
proposed are appropriate to prevent crime including illegal working in licensed premises. 

Date: ...................17/01/2019..............................................

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) as a responsible authority- Section 
36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect 
of licensing applications made in England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The 
intention is to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or 
late night refreshment.

The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was 
added to the list of Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which 
requires Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) to receive premises licence 
applications (except regulated entertainment only licences and applications to vary 
a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)), and in some limited circumstances 
personal licence applications. 

In carrying out the role of responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) is permitted to make relevant representations and objections to the 
grant of a licence or request a review of an existing licence as a responsible 
authority where there is concern that a licence and related licensable activity is 
prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal working
We feel that this individual breaches the licensing objecting  - Prevention of crime 
and disorder. The above findings constitute a risk of non compliance. 

On 25/02/2016 and enforcement visit was conducted at Indian Voojan, Rotunda 
Terrace, 5 Montpellier Street, Cheltenham, GL50 1SW. Four illegal workers with 
no permission to work were encountered. A civil penalty was issued to Ansar Ali 
and £13,978.80 remains unpaid.

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix a
	Appendix b




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Monday, 4th February, 2019
2.00 – 2.35 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Diggory Seacome  (Chair), Roger Whyborn, Dennis Parsons
Also in attendance: Louis Krog (Licensing Officer), Vikki Fennell (Legal Officer)

Mr Ali Ansar (applicant) 

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
The sub-committee elected Councillor Seacome as Chair. 

2. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
These were accepted and signed as a true record, without amendment. 

5. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE TRANSFER OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE:  INDIA LOUNGE, SUFFOLK PARADE 
Officer Introduction

The Licensing Officer stated that the purpose of the meeting was to determine 
an application to transfer the premises licence for India Lounge to Mr Ali Ansar.  
An objection has been received from the Home Office, as responsible authority 
in relation to the application, for the following reason:  in August 2016, the 
premises licence for the Indian Voojan, of which Mr Ansar is the licence holder, 
was subject to a review following an application submitted by Gloucestershire 
Constabulary, as a response to Home Office enforcement staff finding four 
illegal workers on the premises.  As a result, the premises licence for Indian 
Voojan was suspended for four weeks, and a fine was imposed, £13,978.80 of 
which remains outstanding. 

As set out at Para. 5.7 of the report, the prevention of crime includes the 
prevention of immigration crime, one element of which is the prevention of 
illegal working in licensed premises.  The sub-committee is under a statutory 
duty to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives; the guidance identifies immigration-related offences as relevant to 
the ‘prevention of crime and disorder’ objective.  

The sub-committee must determine the application on its individual merits, with 
regard to statutory guidance, the council’s licensing policy and representations 
received.  They can consider:



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

- Granting the application as requested;
- Modifying the conditions attached to the licence; or
- Refusing the application. 

At this stage, neither the members nor the applicant had any questions for the 
licensing officer, so Councillor Seacome invited Mr Ansar to state his case. 

The applicant
Mr Ansar said he learnt a big lesson from his experience at Indian Voojan in 
2016.  Since then, he has put a lot of measures in place to ensure he doesn’t 
make the same mistake again, following advice on the Home Office website to 
check closely the papers of potential staff and make sure that they have the 
legal right to work in the UK.  He has recently taken on two new members of 
staff, and can provide proof of the measures he has taken.

Member questions to the applicant
Mr Ansar gave the following responses to Members’ initial questions:

- He has just become a co-director of India Lounge, which is why he has 
applied to take on the premises licence;

- He is paying the fine for employing illegal workers in monthly installments of 
£700 month; he has never missed a payment; he has £13, 978.80 still to 
pay;

- To explain the company structure arrangements around the group of 
restaurants, the Indian Voojan is his, opened in 2008; Mr Mannan (current 
licence holder at India Lounge) helped him acquire a second business, 
Soho Bar in Montpellier.  Now he is looking to take on India Lounge.  He 
has some interest in the buildings of other restaurants, such as Prima Vera, 
but not in the businesses themselves;

- His three businesses – Indian Voojan, Soho Bar, and India Lounge – are all 
independent entities, with no ties and with separate accounts;

- He is the sole shareholder for India Voojan; Mr Mannan has 15% 
shareholding of Soho Bar; 

- He is DPS at all three premises, and also currently at the Montpellier Bar 
and Grill, though this business has recently been taken over by Mr Mannan.  
He lives in Montpellier, with flats above two of the restaurants and just a 
few minutes’ away from the others, but no longer has any business interest 
in the Montpellier Bar and Grill so can apply to remove his name as DPS 
for that restaurant.

 
Councillor Whyborn expressed collective concern about how many premises 
can share one DPS, and whether this application can be conditioned on the 
number and spread of Mr Ansar’s DPS situation.  The licensing officer 
confirmed that the DPS is generally the manager of a venue, is expected to be 
regularly on site and involved in the daily running of the venue,  generally in 
control and ensuring that the premises are managed in a responsible, lawful 
way.  The authority wouldn’t expect an individual to be DPS of more than 2-3 
premises at once.  At present, Mr Ansar has an interest in up to four 
businesses, but only holds three licences; Mr Mannan is currently DPS at India 
Lounge.  The consideration today is just whether Mr Ansar is able to take over 
the licence of India Lounge in line with the crime and disorder objective.
  



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

Councillor Whyborn noted the DPS situation – that Mr Ansar will not be DPS at 
India Lounge – but wanted this noted so that it may be referred to at a later 
date, should Mr Ansar apply to become the DPS at that venue.

Councillor Whyborn then turned to the issue of the outstanding fine of 
£13,978.80, which Mr Ansar has stated that he is paying off at £700 a month.  
He suggested that if colleagues are minded to grant the transfer, they should 
see evidence of payments to date, and of payments going forward to clear the 
arrears in a timely way.  Non-payment of a civil penalty is a serious 
consideration, and such evidence would influence his decision whether to grant 
or not. 
Councillor Seacome felt that this was irrelevant to this particular application, but 
asked Mr Ansar for further details.  Mr Ansar confirmed that the original fine was 
£20-25,000, and the monthly payments started at a later date.  He can provide 
evidence of payments to date.

Councillor Parsons said it is clear there are arrears to pay, and desirable that 
monthly payments continue, but this does not need to be taken into account.  
The licence was suspended for four weeks and a fine imposed; it would be 
indefensible to refuse this application two years later as further punishment.  
Councillor Whyborn said the representation from the Home Office states that 
£13,978.80 remains unpaid.  If this large fine is not paid, the applicant would not 
be considered a law-abiding citizen; if it is being paid, as Mr Ansar has stated, is 
happy to grant the licence, but wants to see the evidence. 
 
The legal officer said that the Home Office gave the figures to show the 
outstanding debt, but the main issue now is making sure that Mr Ansar has 
policies and procedures in place when taking on new staff, to ensure that they 
are legally entitled to work in the UK.  The outstanding debt is not relevant in 
what we are considering today.

Councillor Seacome considered all issues had been covered and invited Mr 
Ansar to respond.

Applicant’s summing-up
Mr Ansar repeated that he had learnt a lot from the experience of 2016 
regarding employment of illegal workers, and while employing staff from 
different ethnic backgrounds who move from other towns and cities to work in 
Cheltenham can be difficult, he is ensuring that proper procedures are now in 
place and that previous mistakes will not happen again.  He now uses the 
Home Office checklist, and can email or call the helpline if in any doubt about a 
person’s entitlement to work in the UK.  

Members’ summing-up
Councillor Whyborn said that although he is minded to support, he will abstain, 
in the absence of evidence to support Mr Ansar’s assurance that he is clearing 
his debt to the Home  Office.  The legal officer said that this is acceptable; in the 
event of one Member voting to grant and the other voting not to, the Chairman 
will have the casting vote.

Vote on transfer of premises licence of India Lounge to Mr Ali Ansar
2 in support
0 in objection
1 abstention



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

Transfer of premises licence approved

In view of the earlier advice from the licensing officer that one individual should 
not hold the position of DPS at more than 2-3 premises, the legal officer advised 
Mr Ansar to remove himself as DPS from the Montpellier Bar.  Mr Ansar stated 
that he would do this as soon as possible.

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were none. 


